### BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In re Application of	)	
	)	DOCKET TV-080258
MARENAKOS, INC.	)	
d/b/a MARENAKOS ROCK CENTER	)	ORDER DISMISSING
	)	APPLICATION
for a permit to operate as a Common	)	
Carrier.	)	
	)	

- On February 11, 2008, Marenakos, Inc., d/b/a Marenakos Rock Center, filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) an application requesting authority to operate as a common carrier in the state of Washington as required by the provisions of RCW 81.80 and WAC 480-14. Marenakos Inc.'s application is incomplete as it lacks a Uniform Motor Carrier Certificate of Insurance (Form E) as well as registering their trade name with the Department of Licensing.
- 2 The Commission sent Marenakos, Inc., d/b/a Marenakos Rock Center, a notice to comply with the application requirements set forth in RCW 81.80 and WAC 480-14. Marenakos, Inc., d/b/a Marenakos Rock Center, has not met these requirements as of the date of this Order.
- The application filed by Marenakos, Inc., d/b/a Marenakos Rock Center, in Docket TV-080258 should be dismissed for failure to meet the application requirements in RCW 81.80 and WAC 480-14.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 4 **THE COMMISSION ORDERS** That the application filed by Marenakos, Inc., d/b/a Marenakos Rock Center, in Docket TV-080258 for common carrier authority is dismissed.
- 5 The Commissioners have delegated authority to the Executive Secretary to enter this Order pursuant to RCW 80.01.030 and WAC 480-07-905(1)(g).

# DOCKET TV-080258

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective June 16, 2008.

## WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DAVID W. DANNER Executive Director and Secretary

#### DOCKET TV-080258

**NOTICE TO PARTIES:** This is an order delegated to the Executive Secretary for decision. In addition to serving you a copy of the decision, the Commission will post on its Internet Web site for at least 14 days a listing of all matters delegated to the Executive Secretary for decision. You may seek Commission review of this decision. You must file a request for Commission review of this order no later than fourteen (14) days after the date the decision is posted on the Commission's Web site. The Commission will schedule your request for review for consideration at a regularly scheduled open meeting. The Commission will notify you of the time and place of the open meeting at which the Commission will review the order.

The Commission will grant a late-filed request for review only on a showing of good cause, including a satisfactory explanation of why the person did not timely file the request. A form for late-filed requests is available on the Commission's Web site.

This notice and review process is pursuant to the provisions of RCW 80.01.030 and WAC 480-07-904(2) and (3).